

Resolution for Sewer Jetter Truck

WHEREAS, the Town Board approved the purchase of a sewer jetter truck with a Kenworth chassis in the amount of \$252,117 on October 2, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Town has been awarded a DASNY grant in the amount of \$250,000 for the purchase of this sewer jetter truck on a reimbursement basis;

WHEREAS, the cash received from this grant will be recognized as revenue in the Sanitary Sewer Fund as State Aid 003.0003.3089;

WHEREAS, the Town has ordered and received the sewer jetter truck and will be submitting for reimbursement through grant proceeds;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOVLED, that the Town Board does hereby authorize the budget amendment to increase Sanitary Sewer State Aid 003.0003.3089 by \$250,000 for the receipt of the DASNY grant revenue and to correspondingly increase Sanitary Sewer Other Equipment 003.8100.1207 by \$250,000 for the cost of the purchase of the sewer jetter truck.